

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Applicant,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent,

ERICK GRAHAM; JEFF TULEY; MISTIE SHARP,

Intervenor-Respondents,

**MEMORANDUM IN OPPOSITION TO EMERGENCY APPLICATION
TO VACATE FIFTH CIRCUIT'S STAY PENDING APPEAL**

HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Hacker Stephens LLP
108 Wild Basin Road South, Suite 250
Austin, Texas 78746
(512) 399-3022
heather@hackerstephens.com

GENE P. HAMILTON
Vice-President and General Counsel
America First Legal Foundation
300 Independence Avenue SE
Washington, DC 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JONATHAN F. MITCHELL
Counsel of Record
Mitchell Law PLLC
111 Congress Avenue, Suite 400
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 686-3940 (phone)
(512) 686-3941 (fax)
jonathan@mitchell.law

Counsel for Intervenor-Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of contents	i
Table of authorities	iii
Statement of case.....	8
Summary of argument	11
Argument	13
I. The obstacles to injunctive relief in <i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> are equally applicable to this lawsuit and equally insurmountable	13
A. The state of Texas cannot be sued for allowing its courts to hear claims brought by private litigants.....	15
B. The federal judiciary may not enjoin state judges from hearing cases	17
II. The United States failed to make a “clear showing” of a cause of action	18
III. A federal court cannot enjoin a state’s judiciary from adjudicating lawsuits between private parties	32
IV. The district court’s refusal to enforce the severability and saving-construction requirements in SB 8 is indefensible	33
V. The district court’s preliminary injunction will not protect abortion providers from lawsuits and will not remove the <i>in terrorem</i> effects created by SB 8.....	36
VI. The United States’ remaining arguments are meritless.....	40
A. Senate Bill 8 is constitutional	41
B. Congress and the states may structure their laws to avoid pre-enforcement review	44
C. The slippery-slope concerns raised by the United States are unfounded	48
D. The United States’ factual claims about SB 8 are unsupported.....	52

VII. Certiorari before judgment is improper.....	54
Conclusion	56
Certificate of service.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alabama State Federation of Labor, Local Union No. 103 v. McAdory</i> , 325 U.S. 450 (1945).....	34
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	28, 30
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Organization v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011)	44
<i>Arlene’s Flowers, Inc. v. Washington</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2884 (2021).....	7
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Center, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	24, 25, 26, 30
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	45, 55
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	49
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	38
<i>Certain Named & Unnamed Non-Citizen Children & Their Parents v.</i> <i>Texas</i> , 448 U.S. 1327 (1980)	37
<i>Coleman v. Paccar, Inc.</i> , 424 U.S. 1301 (1976)	12
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975).....	33, 34
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	18
<i>Digital Recognition Network, Inc. v. Hutchinson</i> , 803 F.3d 952 (8th Cir. 2015)	7, 29, 46
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , No. 19-1392.....	8, 43

<i>Dorchy v. Kansas</i> , 264 U.S. 286 (1924)	35
<i>Edgar v. MITE Corp.</i> , 457 U.S. 624 (1982)	38, 39
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908)	passim
<i>Graves v. New York</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939)	41
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999).....	6, 23, 24, 26
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dep’t of Taxation</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993)	43
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980)	33
<i>Heine v. Board of Levee Commissioners</i> , 86 U.S. 655 (1873).....	26
<i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693 (2013).....	17
<i>Hope Clinic v. Ryan</i> , 249 F.3d 603 (7th Cir. 2001)	3, 15, 46
<i>In re Debs</i> , 158 U.S. 564 (1895)	6
<i>June Medical Services LLC v. Russo</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2103 (2020)	41
<i>Legg’s Estate v. Commissioner</i> , 114 F.2d 760 (4th Cir. 1940)	44
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	19

<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997)	11, 33
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Commission v. Garden State Bar Ass’n</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982)	7, 32, 42
<i>Mims v. Arrow Financial Services, LLC</i> , 565 U.S. 368 (2012)	46
<i>Muskrat v. United States</i> , 219 U.S. 346 (1911)	3, 15
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	34
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	7, 29
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	4
<i>Nova Health Systems v. Gandy</i> , 416 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2005)	46
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc)	39, 46
<i>Penrod Drilling Corp. v. Williams</i> , 868 S.W.2d 294 (Tex. 1993)	42
<i>Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	1, 9, 10, 54
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	passim
<i>Roho, Inc. v. Marquis</i> , 902 F.2d 356 (5th Cir. 1990)	37
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996)	5, 22
<i>Sheldon v. Sill</i> , 49 U.S. 441 (1850)	45

<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 856 (2016)	55
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	32
<i>Summit Medical Associates, P.C. v. Pryor</i> , 180 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 1999)	46
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	49
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021)	55
<i>United States v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 644 F.2d 187 (3d Cir. 1980)	20, 24, 27
<i>United States v. Solomon</i> , 563 F.2d 1121 (4th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 21-50949 (5th Cir. Oct. 7, 2021)	53
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , No. 1:21-cv-00796-RP (W.D. Tex. Oct. 1, 2021)	52, 53
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	35
<i>Western Airlines, Inc. v. International Brotherhood of Teamsters</i> , 480 U.S. 1301 (1987)	12
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)	10, 35, 54
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2494 (2021)	passim
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Jackson</i> , 13 F.4th 434 (5th Cir. 2021)	4, 18, 33
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	28

<i>Zimmerman v. City of Austin</i> , 620 S.W.3d 473 (Tex. App.—El Paso 2021)	9
---	---

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §§ 7901–7903.....	47
28 U.S.C. § 1332.....	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000b(a).....	20, 21, 23
42 U.S.C. § 2000c-6(a).....	20, 21, 23
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, Pub. L. 109-92, 119 Stat. 2095 (2005)	47
Tex. Gov’t Code § 311.036(c)	36
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.207	15
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(d)	38
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(e)(3)–(4).....	38
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.208(e)(5)	38
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209(b)	42
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209(e).....	43
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.209(f)	43
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.212	35
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.212(a)	10, 35
Tex. Health & Safety Code § 171.212(b-1).....	36

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 5.....	5, 19, 51
----------------------------------	-----------

Other Authorities

Raoul Berger, <i>Insulation of Judicial Usurpation: A Comment on Lawrence Sager’s “Court-Stripping” Polemic</i> , 44 Ohio St. L.J. 611 (1983)	45
Alan Braid, <i>Why I violated Texas’s extreme abortion ban</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 18, 2021), https://wapo.st/3DUx4ki	47

Samuel L. Bray, <i>The Supreme Court and the New Equity</i> , 68 Vand. L. Rev. 997 (2019)	26
David P. Currie, <i>Misunderstanding Standing</i> , 1981 Sup. Ct. Rev. 41	18
Michael C. Dorf, <i>The Cloud Cast by SCOTUS Conservatives Over Roe Distinguishes the Texas Law From Most Procedurally Similar Ones</i> , Dorf on Law (September 2, 2021, 7:48 A.M.), https://bit.ly/3C40kVf	51
Frank H. Easterbrook, <i>Textualism and the Dead Hand</i> , 66 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1119 (1998)	48
John Hart Ely, <i>The Wages of Crying Wolf: A Comment on Roe v. Wade</i> , 82 Yale L.J. 920 (1973).....	50
Noah Feldman, <i>Cosmopolitan Law?</i> , 116 Yale L.J. 1022 (2007)	44
John Harrison, <i>Ex Parte Young</i> , 60 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2008)	24
John Harrison, <i>The Power of Congress to Limit the Jurisdiction of Federal Courts and the Text of Article III</i> , 64 U. Chi. L. Rev. 203 (1997)	45
Katherine Kortsmit, et al., <i>Centers for Disease Control: Abortion Surveillance—United States, 2018</i> at Table 9, https://www.cdc.gov/mmwr/volumes/69/ss/pdfs/ss6907a1-H.pdf	52
Nico Lang, <i>Masterpiece Cakeshop owner in court again for denying LGBTQ customer</i> , NBC News (April 15, 2020), https://nbcnews.to/3pm2xb3	47
Harper Neidig, <i>Court Fight Over Texas Abortion Restriction Tests Limits of State Laws</i> , The Hill, October 13, 2021, https://bit.ly/3aV0m5M	51
Kristine Phillips, <i>A Doctor Laced His Ex-Girlfriend’s Tea With Abortion Pills and Got Three Years in Prison</i> , Wash. Post (May 19, 2018), https://wapo.st/30NYQRp	33
Richard A. Posner, <i>The Regulation of the Market in Adoptions</i> , 67 B.U. L. Rev. 59 (1987)	38

Nicholas Quinn Rosenkranz, <i>Federal Rules of Statutory Interpretation</i> , 115 Harv. L. Rev. 2085 (2002)	36
Jacob Sullum, <i>Despite the Injunction Against the Texas Abortion Ban, Clinics That Resume Their Usual Services Could Face “Crippling Liability,”</i> Reason (October 8, 2021), https://bit.ly/3vxzNx7	40
Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997).....	36
Eugene Volokh, <i>Challenging Unconstitutional Civil Liability Schemes, as to Abortion, Speech, Guns, Etc.</i> , Reason: Volokh Conspiracy (September 3, 2021, 2:31 P.M.), https://bit.ly/3iJiS5D	29
Eugene Volokh, <i>The Mechanisms of the Slippery Slope</i> , 116 Harv. L. Rev. 1026 (2003).....	48
